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Honorable David H. Bradford


Mayor, City of Muscle Shoals


Post Office Box 2624


Muscle Shoals, Alabama  35662





Municipalities - Conflicts of Interest - Ethics Commission – Colbert County





The City of Muscle Shoals can enter into a contract with a member of the city’s civil service board to provide auditing services to the city.





Dear Mayor Bradford:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Muscle Shoals City Council.








QUESTIONS





	1.	Can the City of Muscle Shoals enter into a contract with a member of the city’s civil service board to provide auditing services to the city on the fact situation as presented?





	2.	What steps, if any, must the city take prior to entering into the contract?





	3.	What steps must the member of the city’s civil service board take prior to entering into the contract?





	4.	What legal effect, if any, does section 11-43-12.1 of the Code of Alabama have on the fact situation as presented?





	5.	If applicable, what steps must the city take prior to and after entering into the contract?





	6.	If applicable, what steps must the mem�ber of the civil service board take prior to and after entering into the contract?





	7.	If applicable, what steps must the city council take to determine that the member of the civil service board is the sole vendor domiciled in the city?





	8.	If applicable, what steps must the city council take to determine that the selling price of the service is lower than could be obtained from a vendor domiciled outside the city?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states:





	The City of Muscle Shoals is desirous of obtaining the services of a person or firm for providing various auditing services pertaining to the operation of businesses, which may subject the businesses to additional tax or license liabil�ity.  The city has been approached by a firm to provide these services.  The principal of the firm is a member of the city’s civil service board and was appointed by the city council.  The principal of the firm is also a Certified Revenue Examiner and received his certification from the Board of Alabama Local Tax Institute for Standards and Training.  The fee to be paid for the services rendered is $45 per hour.  For any audit of an entity located outside the State of Alabama, the city will pay a per diem rate of $125 per day.





	The city’s civil service board was created by an act of the Legislature.  Act No. 78-494, Act No. 95-207, Act No. 99-557, and Act No. 2001-461.





	The City of Muscle Shoals is a Class 7 municipality.





	Four members of the Civil Service Board of the City of Muscle Shoals are appointed by the mayor and city council, and the fifth member is elected by the employees covered by the civil service system.  1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-557, sect. 4(b)(1) and (2), 1202, 1205.  There are no provisions in the statutes providing for the Civil Service Board of Muscle Shoals that prohibit board members from doing business with the city.





	An officer or employee of a municipality is prohibited from being directly or indirectly interested in any work, contract, or business, the price or cost of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12 (1989).  Section 11-43-12.1(a) of the Code of Alabama, how�ever, allows Class 7 and Class 8 municipalities to purchase, from any elected official, employee, and board member of the municipality, any personal service or personal property, provided the elected official, employee, or board member is the only domiciled vendor of the personal service or property within the municipality and the selling price of the service or property is lower than could be obtained from a vendor outside the city.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12.1(a) (1989).  Section 11-43-12.1(b) of the Code permits a Class 7 or Class 8 municipality to purchase from its elected officials, employees, and board members any personal property or personal service under the Competitive Bid Law covering local govern�mental entities in this state.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12.1(b) (1989).  Com�petitive bids, however, are not required for contracts for the services of individuals possessing a high degree of professional skill where the per�sonality of the individual plays a decisive part, including public account�ants and certified public accountants.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(a)(3) (2000).





	It was concluded in a prior opinion of this Office that a Class 8 municipality may purchase personal property from one of its elected offi�cers under the conditions set forth in section 11-43-12.1 of the Code.  Opinion to Honorable Max N. Hughes, Mayor, City of Ariton, dated Janu�ary 18, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00134.  





	The Attorney General, furthermore, recently concluded that a mem�ber of the Gadsden Civil Service Board is not prohibited by the Constitu�tion of Alabama or section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama from serving as a consultant on a fee-for-service basis for the city’s public works department.  Opinion to Honorable William R. Willard, Attorney for the Civil Service Board of the City of Gadsden, dated April 12, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-209.  It was stated in that opinion that a member of the civil service board is not necessarily an officer or employee of the municipality under section 11-43-12 of the Code.  Id. at 3.  It was further determined that, if an individual serves as a consultant for the city on a fee-for-service basis, he is not an officer or employee with the city but has a per�sonal services contact, and section 11-43-12 is inapplicable.  Id. at 3.





	The City of Muscle Shoals can enter into a contract with a member of the city’s civil service board to provide auditing services to the city.  The civil service board member should disclose any potential conflict of interest as required by section 13A-10-62 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 13A-10-62 (1994).





	This question should also be presented to the State Ethics Commis�sion for a determination of any possible violation of the State Ethics Law.








CONCLUSION





	The City of Muscle Shoals can enter into a contract with a member of the city’s civil service board to provide auditing services to the city.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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